Instruction Leaflet IL158004EN
Effective June 2019 - Rev. 4
Supersedes January 2018
Contents
Description	 Page
1 Introduction . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  2
1.1 Manual introduction. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  2
1.2 Product overview. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  2

mm x 96.6978 mm) with a maximum weight of ~3 lbs (~1.36 kg).
The Eaton RSPF series is available in nine options, see Section 10,
Ordering Guidelines for more details.
1.3 Safety precautions
 WARNINGS
WARNING – SHOCK HAZARD – DO NOT OPEN.
AVERTISSEMENT: RISQUE DE DECHARGE.
ELECTRIQUE – NE PAS OUVRIR.
WARNING NO SERVICEABLE PARTS.
ATTENTION : AUCUNE PIÈCE REMPLACABLE OU RÉPARABLE.
A LICENSED/QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN MUST COMPLETE ALL
INSTRUCTIONS IN THIS MANUAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NATIONAL
ELECTRIC CODE (NEC), CANADIAN ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC), STATE, AND
LOCAL CODES, OR OTHER APPLICABLE COUNTRY CODES.  ALL APPLICABLE
LOCAL ELECTRICAL CODES SUPERSEDE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.
CHECK THE VOLTAGE-RATING LABEL LOCATED ON THE FRONT OF THE SPD
TO VERIFY THAT THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM’S VOLTAGE ARE THE SAME AS
THE SPD.
CONDUCTING DIELECTRIC, MEGGAR, OR HIPOTENTIAL TESTING WITH THE
SPD INSTALLED WILL CAUSE INTERNAL DAMAGE TO THE SPD.  THE SPD
WILL CAUSE THE TEST TO FAIL.
IMPROPER INSTALLATION COULD CAUSE DEATH, INJURY AND
EQUIPMENT DAMAGE.  FOLLOW ALL WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS.
COMPLETELY READ AND UNDERSTAND THE INFORMATION IN THIS
INSTRUCTION MANUAL BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO INSTALL OR OPERATE
THIS EQUIPMENT.
ARC FLASH DURING INSTALLATION COULD CAUSE INJURY OR DEATH.
USE APPROPRIATE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND EQUIPMENT FOR ARC
FLASH PROTECTION.
INSTALLING A PROTECTION DEVICE WHICH IS UNDER RATED FOR THE
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM VOLTAGE CAN CREATE A POTENTIALLY HAZARDOUS
CONDITION.
CHECK THE FACILITY’S GROUNDING SYSTEM.  ALL  GROUNDING,
BONDING AND EARTHING PRACTICES MUST MEET NEC, CEC AND LOCAL
APPROVED PRACTICES.  A POOR GROUND, OR A GROUNDING / BONDING
VIOLATION WILL SERIOUSLY AFFECT THE SPD’S ABILITY TO FUNCTION AS
SPECIFIED.
ALWAYS VERIFY THAT NO VOLTAGE IS PRESENT BEFORE PROCEEDING
WITH THE TASK AND ALWAYS FOLLOW ALL SAFETY PROCEDURES.
3
Instruction Leaflet IL158004EN
Effective June 2019 - Rev. 4
Installation instructions for Eaton RSPF series﻿
surge protective device (SPD)TM ﻿
﻿﻿
EATON www.eaton.com
2 RSPF series catalog number
Each Eaton RSPF series SPD is identified by a catalog number, see
example in Table 1.  The catalog number identifies the parameters
that make up the unit.
Table 1.  Catalog numbering system.
For example, an RSPF series SPD with a catalog number of
RSPF2403MA1A-K3, where:
RSP	 =	RSP series;
F	 =	Surge frame;
240	 =	Voltage code;
3	 =	Number of phases;
MA	 =	Type and current rating of panel;
1	 =	Feature package;
A	 =	Application;
K3	 =	Optional panelboard provision kit.
See Section 10 - Ordering guidelines for additional voltages, features,
and service options.
3 RSPF series product nameplate
Each Eaton RSPF series SPD has a product nameplate affixed to the
front of the unit that identifies the catalog number and operating
parameters.  The catalog number consists of letters and numbers
which identify the RSPF series, surge frame, voltage code, number
of phases, panel bus rating, feature package, and application as
shown in Figure 1
Figure 1. RSPF series product nameplate.
Phase
Feature
Provision kit
RSP   F   240   3   MA   1   A  -  K3
Voltage
Frame
Panel bus
Application
Series
4
Instruction Leaflet IL158004EN
Effective June 2019 - Rev. 4
Installation instructions for Eaton RSPF series﻿
surge protective device (SPD)TM ﻿
﻿﻿
EATON www.eaton.com
4 Installation
 WARNING
A LICENSED/QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN MUST COMPLETE ALL
INSTRUCTIONS IN THIS MANUAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NATIONAL
ELECTRIC CODE (NEC), CANADIAN ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC), STATE, AND
LOCAL CODES, OR OTHER APPLICABLE COUNTRY CODES.  ALL APPLICABLE
LOCAL ELECTRICAL CODES SUPERSEDE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.
INSTALLING AN SPD THAT IS IMPROPERLY RATED FOR THE ELECTRICAL
SYSTEM VOLTAGE COULD CREATE A POTENTIALLY HAZARDOUS
CONDITION, RESULTING IN INJURY OR EQUIPMENT DAMAGE.
CHECK THE VOLTAGE-RATING LABEL LOCATED ON THE FRONT OF THE
SPD TO VERIFY THAT THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM’S VOLTAGE AND WIRING
CONFIGURATION ARE THE SAME AS THE SPD.
FOR USE ON CIRCUITS DELIVERING UP TO 200,000 RMS AMPS.
CONVIENT Á DES CIRCUITS PRODUCISANT AU PLUS 200,000 A EFF.
BEFORE MOUNTING THE SPD IN AN ELECTRICAL SYSTEM MAKE SURE
THERE IS NO VOLTAGE PRESENT WHERE WORK IS TO BE PERFORMED.
VOLTAGES IN ENERGIZED EQUIPMENT CAN CAUSE INJURY OR DEATH.
4.1 Pre-installation checklist
•	 Does the panelboard have a 3-pole FD frame breaker space
available?
•	 Does the panelboard have a panel with an opening that will
allow the front of a RSPF series SPD to protrude through after
installation?
•	 Does the panelboard have 3-pole FD frame phase connectors?
•	 If the answer is ‘Yes’ to all three previously listed statements,
then the RSPF catalog number will NOT require an optional
provision kit.  If the answer is ‘No’ to any of the three previous
statements, then an optional provision kit  ‘- K3’ or ‘- K4’ will need
to be included in the RSPF catalog number.
•	 Select a space to the mount the SPD as close to the incoming
power terminations as possible for optimum performance.
•	 Confirm that the system voltage is the same as the RSPF sSeries
SPD that you are installing.

﻿﻿
EATON www.eaton.com
9 Ordering guidelines
10 Reference
Provision kits contain phase connectors, deadfront cover, filler
covers, hardware, and instruction sheet.  Contact the EatonCare
Technical Resource Center at: 1-800-809-2772, Option 4, sub-
option 2, to order the appropriate connector kit listed below for the
intended installation.
The following references are available at www.eaton.com
•	 Current Eaton panelboards - Renewal parts RP01400001E
•	 Eaton renewal parts data - Panelboard renewal rarts supplement
RP01414001E
•	 Vintage Cutler-Hammer panelboards and switchboards – Renewal
parts RP01400003E
•	 Vintage Westinghouse panelboards – Renewal parts
RP01400002E
Phase
3 = 3-phase
Feature package
Options
1 = Basic (Available with SB and MA)
2 = Basic plus �ltering (Available with
SA only)
Provision kit
K3 = Provision kit for PRL3A
 panelboard
K4 = Provision kit for PRL4A
 panelboard
Note: Omit if provision kit
is not needed.
RSP   F   240   3   MA   1   A  -  K3
Surge frame
F
=
F frame
Application
A = Direct BUS mounted
Series
RSPseries
Voltage code
240 = 120/208Y, 127/220Y, 240D
480 = 220/380Y, 230/400Y, 240/415Y,
277/480Y, 480D
600 = 347/600Y, 600D
Options
Type and current rating of panel
Options
MA = Main service up to 2000 A, 100 kA per phase
SA = Sub-panel up to 800 A, 50 kA per phase
SB = Sub-panel greater than 800 A, 100 kA per phase
11 Warranty
Eaton warrants the RSPF series SPD to be free from defects in both
workmanship and materials for a period of 2 years from shipment.
To register the product, go to www.eaton.com/RSP and click on the
warranty registration icon.
Eaton assumes no risk or liability for results of the use of the
product purchased, including but not limiting the generality of the
foregoing:
(1) The use in combination with any electrical or electronic compo-
nents, circuits, systems, assemblies or any other materials or
substances.
(2) Unsuitability of any product for use in any circuit or assembly.
Purchaser’s rights under the warranty shall consist solely of requiring
Eaton to repair, or at Eaton’s sole discretion, replace, free of charge,
F.O.B. factory, any defective items received at said factory within
said term determined by Eaton to be defective.  The giving of or
failure to give any advice or recommendations by Eaton shall not
constitute any warranty by or impose any liability upon Eaton AND
IS IN LIEU OF ANY AND ALL OTHER WARRANTIES EXPRESSED,
IMPLIED OR STATUTORY AS TO THE MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS
FOR PURPOSE SOLD, PRODUCTIVENESS OR ANY OTHER
MATTER.  In no event shall Eaton be liable for special or consequen-